Valuation Adjustment). The implementation of the Funding Valuation Adjustment was in response to growing
evidence that term funding is an important component of fair value for uncollateralized derivatives and resulted
in a € 366 million loss which has been recognized in the fourth quarter 2013 in the Consolidated Statement of
Income.

Interest Income and Expense for Securities Borrowed and Loaned and Advisory Fees

In the fourth quarter of 2013, the Group restated comparative information for certain line items in the consoli-
dated statement of income for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 for the effect of errors. These
restatements had no impact on net interest income, net revenues, net income or shareholders equity. The
following table shows the effect of the errors on the consolidated statement of income for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2013.

 Deutsche Bank  Consolidated Financial Statements 76
 Interim Report as of June 30, 2014 Impact of Changes in Accounting Principles (unaudited)
  Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

   Three months ended Jun 30, 2013

in € m.
 Balance as
 reported

 Securities
 borrowed/
 securities
 loaned  Advisory fees

 Balance
 adjusted

Interest income  6,835  (180)  0  6,656
Interest expense  (3,184)  180  0  (3,004)
Commissions and fee income  3,001  0  105  3,106
Net gains (losses) on financial assets/liabilities held at
fair value through profit and loss   1,338  0  (105)  1,234

   Six months ended Jun 30, 2013

in € m.
 Balance as
 reported

 Securities
 borrowed/
 securities
 loaned  Advisory fees

 Balance
 adjusted

Interest income  13,583  (334)  0  13,249
Interest expense  (6,282)  334  0  (5,948)
Commissions and fee income  5,851  0  250  6,101
Net gains (losses) on financial assets/liabilities held at
fair value through profit and loss   4,181  0  (250)  3,931

Interest Income and Expense on Securities Borrowed and Securities Loaned – Retrospective adjustments
were made to restate interest income and expense to more accurately reflect the fees paid/received on securi-
ties borrowed/securities loaned transactions. The adjustment resulted in decreases in both interest income and
expense but did not have any impact on net interest income, net income or shareholders’ equity.

Advisory Fees – Retrospective adjustments were made to reclassify advisory fees from Net gains/losses on
financial assets held at fair value to Commissions and fee income to reflect their nature as service based activi-